

FILED

APR 10 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 22-863

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAFAEL DIAZ-RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COALITION FOR
CHILD PROTECTION REFORM AND
PROFESSOR DAVID PIMENTEL, SCHOLAR
OF PARENTAL RIGHTS LAW AND CHILD
WELFARE LAW, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

James G. Byrd
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

John Gonzalez
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Jonathan P. Schneller
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-8115
jschneller@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DEFINITION OF CHILD ENDANGERMENT HAS EXPANDED DRAMATICALLY SINCE 1996.....	
A. “Intensive Parenting” Has Become The Norm	6
B. “Free Range” Parents Have Pushed Back —And Suffered The Consequences.	7
C. The Current Paradigm Reaches Conduct Driven By Culture And Poverty, Too.....	9
D. Child-Endangerment Statutes Capture Parenting Behaviors Today That Were Commonplace In 1996.....	11
E. The Board’s Interpretation Of § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) Has Expanded In Parallel With “Intensive Parenting”	13
II. PUBLISHED OPINIONS FAIL TO POLICE THE OUTER LIMITS OF CHILD-ENDANGERMENT LAWS BECAUSE PARENTS FACE POWERFUL PRESSURES TO PLEAD GUILTY	
	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Noncitizen Parents Charged With Minor Acts Of Child Endangerment Face Enormous Pressures To Plead Guilty.....	16
B. Child-Endangerment Statutes Lack Meaningful Constraints.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 55 F.4th 697 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 14, 21
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017)	4, 15
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	21
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2018)	3, 11-12 15, 20
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (BIA 1999).....	14
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Matthews v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019).....	12-13, 17, 20-21
<i>Ochieng v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>People v. Mincey</i> , 827 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pierre v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 879 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Patayan Soriano</i> , 361 F. 3d 494 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	2, 4, 13, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3623(B)	5
Cal. Penal Code § 273a(a)	5
Cal. Penal Code § 11166(k)	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-501	20
Minn. Ann. Stat. § 626.556	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 568.050.1(1)	5, 13
New York Penal Law § 260.10(1)	12
Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 350, 110 Stat. 3009- 546 (1996)	2
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
104 Cong. Rec. S4059 (daily ed. Apr. 24, 1996)	5, 13
142 Cong. Rec. S4613 (daily ed. May 2, 1996) ...	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Bridget Kevane, <i>Guilty as Charged</i> , BRAIN, CHILD (Jan. 14, 2014)	8, 9
Christie Barnes, THE PARANOID PARENTS GUIDE: WORRY LESS, PARENT BETTER, AND RAISE A RESILIENT CHILD (2010)	7
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	14
Daniel Gardner, THE SCIENCE OF FEAR: WHY WE FEAR THE THINGS WE SHOULDN'T—AND PUT OURSELVES IN GREATER DANGER (2008)	7
Danielle Meitiv, Opinions, <i>When Letting Your Kids Out of Your Sight Becomes a Crime</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Feb. 13, 2015	8, 10, 16
David Pimentel, <i>Criminal Child Neglect and the "Free Range Kid": Is Overprotective Parenting the New Standard of Care?</i> , 2012 UTAH L. REV. 947 (2012)	7
David Pimentel, <i>Fearing the Bogeyman: How the Legal System's Overreaction to Perceived Danger Threatens Families and Children</i> , 42 PEPP. L. REV. 235 (2015)	6-9, 13, 17
David Pimentel, <i>Protecting the Free-Range Kid: Recalibrating Parents' Rights and the Best Interest of the Child</i> , 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 1 (2016)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David Pimentel, <i>Punishing Families for Being Poor: How Child Protection Interventions Threaten the Right to Parent While Impoverished</i> , 71 OKLA. L. REV. 885 (2019).....	18
Diana Reese, <i>South Carolina Mom Who Left Daughter At Park Sues TV Station</i> , WASHINGTON POST, August 14, 2014.	11
Emily Lodish, <i>Global Parenting Habits That Haven't Caught On in the U.S.</i> , NPR (Aug. 12, 2014).....	9
Fernanda Santos, <i>18 Years' Probation for Arizona Woman Who Left Sons in Car</i> , NY TIMES, May 15, 2015.....	10
Frank Edwards, <i>Family Surveillance: Police and the Reporting of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 5 RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. SOC. SCIS. 50 (2019)	17
Gaia Bernstein & Zvi Triger, <i>Over-Parenting</i> , 44 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1221 (2011).....	8
Helena Lee, <i>The Babies Who Nap in Sub-Zero Temperatures</i> , BBC NEWS (Feb. 22, 2013).....	9
Jason A. Cade, <i>The Plea-Bargain Crisis for Noncitizens in Misdemeanor Court</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 1751 (2013).....	19
Josh Bowers, <i>Punishing the Innocent</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1117 (2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Katherine C. Pearson, <i>Cooperate or We'll Take Your Child: The Parents' Fictional Voluntary Separation Decision and a Proposal for Change</i> , 65 TENN. L. REV. 835 (1998).....	18
Lenore Skenazy, FREE-RANGE KIDS: GIVING OUR CHILDREN THE FREEDOM WE HAD WITHOUT GOING NUTS WITH WORRY (2009).....	8
Lynda Laughlin, <i>Who's Minding the Kids? Child Care Arrangements: Spring 2011</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (April 2013).....	6
Mark Hardin, <i>Legal Barriers in Child Abuse Investigations: State Powers and Individual Rights</i> , 63 WASH. L. REV. 493 (1988)	18
Ryan Charles McEvoy, <i>The Parent Trap: Rebalancing Parallel Enforcement Between Child Protective Services and Law Enforcement</i> , 169 U. PA. L. REV. 867 (2021).....	19
Soledad A. McGrath, <i>Differential Response in Child Protection Services: Perpetuating the Illusion of Voluntariness</i> , 42 U. MEM. L. REV. 629 (2012).....	18
Tony Marciano, <i>Toddler, Left Outside Restaurant, Is Returned to Her Mother</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 14, 1997.	10
